BETWEEN:

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS

(hereinafter referred to as C.F.S.)

OF THE FIRST PART:

- and -

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS - Pacific Region (hereinafter referred to as the "Provincial Component")

OF, THE SECOND PART:

WHEREAS C.F.S. is the national democratic organization of post-secondary students;

AND WHEREAS the Provincial Component is the provincial democratic organization of post-secondary students;

AND NHEREAS the Provincial Component desires to affiliate with C.F.S. to further promote and enhance the interest of post-secondary students;

NOW THEREFORE THIS AGREEMENT WITNESSES that in consideration of the foregoing and the provisions hereinafter contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

(1) [NAME]

For so long as this Agreement remains in force between the parties, and no longer, the Provincial Component shall have such consents as are required and necessary to permit it to use the name "Canadian Federation of Studnets" or the initials "C.F.S." or "F.C.E." in its name. Forthwith upon the termination of this Agreement for any reason whatsoever, by either party, the Provincial Component shall cease using the words "Canadian Federation

of Students" or the initials "C.F.S." or "F.C.E. in its name in any way whatsoever, and shall immediately proceed to change its name to a name which is not the same or similar to the name "Canadian Federation of Students" or "C.F.S. or F.C.E." or which so nearly resembles the same as to be calculated to deceive.

(2) FEES

The Provincial Component and the C.F.S. shall each be responsible for the collection of their own fees, which have been authorized by the students at the local institution for payment to them, and shall be solely entitled to the benefit of the fees so collected.

The provision shall not preclude any additional arrangement between the parties regarding the procedure for the collection of such fees, provided the arrangement is not inconsistent with the provisions of this agreement.

(3) OBJECTS OF C.F.S.

The Provincial Component shall adhere to the objects of C.F.S. as contained in its Letters Patent, and further:

- (a) shall be democratically controlled by local student associations at post-secondary institutions in its province; and
- (b) shall be autonomous from other organizations, other than C.F.S.

(4) MEMBERSHIP

The Provincial Component shall maintain and accept as voting members only those local student associations that are members in good standing of C.F.S.

(5) TERMINATION BY PROVINCIAL COMPONENTS

This Agreement may be terminated by the Provincial Component only where a majority of the individual student members in attendance at each post-secondary institution whose local <u>student association is a member of</u> the Provincial Component approve withdrawal by way of referendum._

(6) TERMINATION BY C.F.S.

This Agreement may be terminated by C.F.S. where the Provincial Component is in breach of the provisions of this Agreement. Where C.F.S. alleges a violation of this Agreement, it shall not terminate until an investigation commission has investigated and reported to the membership of C.F.S. the facts involved in any alleged violation of this Agreement. The investigation commission shall consist of three (3) members -- (1) an individual appointed by C.F.S.; (2) an individual appointed by the Provincial Component; and (3) an individual agreed upon by the other two (2) members, provided -that if the two members cannot agree, then the two members shall chose by lot another Provincial Component of C.F.S. which shall appoint the third member. Costs of the investigation commission shall be paid by C.F.S. The report of the commission shall be forwarded to each voting member of C.F.S. at least ten (10) days prior to any meeting at which termination of this Agreement by C.F.S. is to be determined.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties hereto have caused this Agreement to be executed as of the day, month and year first set forth above.

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS

CANADIAN FEDERATION OF STUDENTS -